

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF FEBRUARY TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY
ONE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI**

WRIT PETITION NO: 3567 OF 2021

Between:

1. Kamatham Venkata Reddy, S/o Govinda Reddy,
2. J. Ram Murthy, S/o Chandraiah,

...Petitioners

AND

1. The Telangana State Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd, Corporate Office at H.No. 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad - 500063. rep. by its Chairman and Managing Director
2. The Director (HR), TS SPDCL Corporate Office at H.No. 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad - 500063.
3. The Superintending Engineer (Operation), Operation Circle, Nalgonda, TS SPDCL - cum - Convenor of the JLM Selection Committee, Nalgonda Circle, Nalgonda District.
4. The General Manager (Personal), TS SPDCL Corporate Office at H.No. 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad - 500063.
5. Chirrapu Ram Reddy, S/o Lachi Reddy, Artisan Grade - II (Now Junior Line Man), Ranga Reddy Gudem, Medaram Village, Pedda Adicharla Pally Mandal, Nalgonda District, Telangana State, PIN - 508266 H.T. No. 104712, Marks - 54, Revised Rank - 14 (SI. No. 21 in the Provisional Selection List)
6. Shaik Imtiaz, S/o Abdul Subhani Shaik, aged 30 years, Artisan Grade - II (Presently Junior Lineman) R/o H.No. 8-4-369/671-A, NRR Puram Colony, Site-V, Sai Baba Nagar, Borabanda, Hyderabad - 500018. H.T. No. 137751, Marks - 37, (SI. No. 44 in the Provisional Selection List)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI CHANDRAIAH SUNKARA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any appropriate writ, order or direction one particularly one in the nature writ of mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents in not furnishing the Pole Climbing Test Video in RTI Act, in conducting the Pole Climbing Test to the Artisans with 6 1/2 metres Pole instead of 8 meters Pole, in selecting and appointing the 5th and 6th Respondents, who failed in the Pole Climbing Test held on 03/09/2020 and 05/09/2020 respectively, as the Junior Line Men, their action in appointing the Meritorious Reserved Candidates in the Reserved Roster Points instead of Open Roster Points, contrary to the Dicta of the Honble Supreme Court in the case of R.K. Sabharwal Vs. State of Punjab, reported in 1995 (2) SCC 745 as arbitrary, illegal and violative of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently call for the Pole Climbing Test Videos conducted on 03/09/2020, 04/09/2020 and 05/09/2020 and direct the Respondents to remove the names of the 5th and 6th Respondents and others, who failed in the Pole Climbing Test, from the Provisional Selection List and appoint the Petitioners as Junior Line Men in the resultant vacancies, by revising the Provisional Selection List, and also by following the Dicta of the Honble Supreme Court in the

case of R.K. Sabharwal Vs. State of Punjab, reported in 1995 (2) SCC 745, with all consequential benefits;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI CHANDRAIAH SUNKARA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Chairman and Managing Director, Telangana State Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd, Corporate Office at H.No. 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad - 500063.
2. The Director (HR), TS SPDCL Corporate Office at H.No. 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad - 500063.
3. The Superintending Engineer (Operation), Operation Circle, Nalgonda, TS SPDCL - cum - Convenor of the JLM Selection Committee, Nalgonda Circle, Nalgonda District.
4. The General Manager (Personal), TS SPDCL Corporate Office at H.No. 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad - 500063.
5. Chirrapu Ram Reddy, S/o Lachi Reddy, Artisan Grade - II (Now Junior Line Man), Ranga Reddy Gudem, Medaram Village, Pedda Adicharla Pally Mandal, Nalgonda District, Telangana State, PIN - 508266 H.T. No. 104712, Marks - 54, Revised Rank - 14 (SI. No. 21 in the Provisional Selection List)
6. Shaik Imtiaz, S/o Abdul Subhani Shaik, aged 30 years, Artisan Grade - II (Presently Junior Lineman) R/o H.No. 8-4-369/671-A, NRR Puram Colony, Site-V, Sai Baba Nagar, Borabanda, Hyderabad - 500018. H.T. No. 137751, Marks - 37, (SI. No. 44 in the Provisional Selection List)

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER :

Notice before admission.

Counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.5 and 6 and file proof of service.

Post after two weeks.

Sd/- L.LAKSHMI BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Telangana State Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd, Corporate Office at H.No. 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad - 500063. rep. by its Chairman and Managing Director (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. The Director (HR), TS SPDCL Corporate Office at H.No. 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad - 500063. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. The Superintending Engineer (Operation), Operation Circle, Nalgonda, TS SPDCL - cum - Convenor of the JLM Selection Committee, Nalgonda Circle, Nalgonda District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. The General Manager (Personal), TS SPDCL Corporate Office at H.No. 6-1-50, Mint Compound, Hyderabad - 500063. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)

5. Chirrapu Ram Reddy, S/o Lachi Reddy, Artisan Grade - II (Now Junior Line Man), Ranga Reddy Gudem, Medaram Village, Pedda Adicharla Pally Mandal, Nalgonda District, Telangana State, PIN - 508266 H.T. No. 104712, Marks - 54, Revised Rank - 14 (SI. No. 21 in the Provisional Selection List) (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
6. Shaik Imtiaz, S/o Abdul Subhani Shaik, aged 30 years, Artisan Grade - II (Presently Junior Lineman) R/o H.No. 8-4-369/671-A, NRR Puram Colony, Site-V, Sai Baba Nagar, Borabanda, Hyderabad - 500018. H.T. No. 137751, Marks - 37, (SI. No. 44 in the Provisional Selection List) (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
7. One CC to SRI. CHANDRAIAH SUNKARA Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

AKSJ

DATED:22/02/2021

POST AFTER TWO WEEKS



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.3567 of 2021